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haa not resulted in any change in the equalised price of Bs. 117.50 nP. per toe f.o.r. destination at which the State Trading Corporation is selling cement to the consumers.

Import of Automobile Tyres

•V m . Sardar Iqbal Singh: W ill the Minister of Cocameree and Industry be pleased to state:

(a ) whether ad hoc licences to im port automobile tyres were granted in the pest two years;

(b ) if so, the names of the parties to whom these licences were granted together with the value of each licence;

(c ) whether the licences were fully utilised;

(d ) whether it is a fact that the Tariff Commission had recommended the introduction of an element of competition in the import of tyres; and

(e ) if so, the reasons for departing from the recommendations of the Tariff
Comiriission?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a ) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, an-nexuiv No. 79.]

(c) Information regarding the ex tent to which the licences were utilised is not available.

f d) Yes, Sir.

(e> As the prices of imported tyres were ruling high it was considered desirable to arrange for a common pooled price for both imported and indigenous tyres.

Land for Rehabilitation

*1599. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
W ill the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a ) whether requisition has been made to Ministry of Railways by the West Bengal Government to permit the 54 acres o f vacant and water logged land owned by Eastern Railway in Mouza Ghola and Vamanpur under Panihati Municipality P.S. Khardah
24 Parganas to be used for refugee rehabilitation; and

(b ) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilita tion (Shri p. 8. Naakar): (a ) and <b).
The State Govemmnet have informed that they made a reference to the Ministry of Railways about the trans fer of certain land belonging to them (Railways) in Mouza Ghola, P.S.
Khardah in August, 1958. A reply ia still awaited.
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Joncpan Bridge

*1604. Shri Sarjn Pandey: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Sup ply be pleased to state:

(a) whether the special investiga tion officer has submitted his report regarding the causes of damage to the approach road to the Jungpura bridge
(Delhi);

(b) if so, what art- his findings; and

(c) what action has been taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Hoaxing and Supply (Shri Anil K.
Chanda): (a ) Yes, Sir.

(b) His findings are that the damage was due to the cumulative effect of the following:

(i) The unprecedented heavy rai*
on the 20th-21it at July lflOt,

(ii) Improper and inadequate con solidation of earth work, particularly near tha abut*
ments of aubways and bridfw;

